be returned shall cause the said caus, bottles or vessels to be emptied before the said milk or cream contained therein shall become sour, and shall cause the said cans, bottles, and vessels to be immediately washed and thoroughly cleansed and aired.

SEC. 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of Penalty. this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five (25) dollars or more than fifty (50) dollars or by imprisonment of not less than fifteen or more than thirty (30) days for the first offense and by imprisonment of sixty (60) days for the second and each subsequent offense.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of the state dairy and state dairy food commissioner and his assistants experts, chemists and agents by him appointed to enforce the provisions of this act.

SEC. 4. In all prosecutions under this act, the costs Prosecution thereof shall be paid in the manner now provided by law, and such fines shall be paid into the state treasury and placed to the credit of the state dairy and food commissioner's fund.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

and penalty.

95 C 203 95 C 203 66-M - 166 78-M 497 68-NW1066 81-NW 389

H. F. No. 744.

## CHAPTER 203.

An act relating to the inspection of milk and of city dairies. dairies and of dairy herds, and to provide for the licensing and regulation of the sale of milk in cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of any city may by ordi- Inspection. nance provide for the inspection of milk and of dairies and of dairy herds kept for the production of milk within its limits and issue licenses, for which no fee shall be charged, for the sale of milk within its limits and regulate the same, and may authorize and empower the board of health to enforce all laws and ordinances relating to the production and sale of milk and the inspection of dairies and dairy herds producing milk for sale or consumption within such city, and to appoint such inspectors, experts and chemists as are necessary for the proper enforcement of such laws and ordinances their compensation to be fixed by the city council, and such inspectors, experts and chemists shall be possessed

95 c 203 86-M - 103 90-NW 309

of such necessary powers within the limits of such city as shall be prescribed by ordinance, but no such ordi-

nance shall conflict with any law of this state.

SEC. 2. Nothing in this act contained shall affect or interfere with any of the powers and duties conferred upon the state dairy and food commissioner or his deputies and agents by any law of this state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 26th, 1895.

S. F. No. 575.

## CHAPTER 204.

Candy.

95 C 204

118 - 01

An act to prevent the adulteration of candy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Shall not ndulterate.

Section 1. No person shall by himself his servant or agent or as the servant or agent of any other person or corporation manufacture for sale or knowingly sell or offer for sale any candy adulterated by the admixture of terra alba, barytes, tale or any other mineral substance by poisonous colors or flavors or other ingredients deleterious to health.

Penalty.

Sec. 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars (\$100) nor less than fifty dollars All candy so adulterated shall be forfeited and destroyed under direction of the court.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 25th 1895.

H. F. No. 45.

## CHAPTER 205.

Sugar manufacturo.

An act to provide for the encouragement of the manufacture of sugar and paying a bounty therefor.

95 C 205 19 99 - 307

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Bounty.

91-11 . 30 C. 205

SECTION 1. That there shall be paid out of the state treasury to any corporation, firm or person engaged in the manufacture of sugar in this state from beets, sorghum, or other yielding canes or plants, a bounty of one (1) cent per pound upon each and every pound of